its number a president, vice president and a treasurer, and may promulgate rules and regulations for carrying into effect the provisions of this section and for the performance of its duties and functions. * * *

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1927.

No. 430, A.]

[Published June 4, 1927.

CHAPTER 181.

- AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 59.03 of the statutes, relating to compensation of supervisors in special counties.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 59.03 of the statutes is amended to read: (59.03) (1) (c) Each such supervisor shall be paid out of the county treasury * * * *two thousand four* hundred dollars per annum, except the chairman of the board who shall be paid * * * *two thousand seven* hundred dollars. They shall receive no further compensation for services rendered in their official capacity.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

· Approved June 2, 1927.

No. 439, A.]

[Published June 4, 1927.

CHAPTER 182.

AN ACT to amend section 348.383 of the statutes, relating to fraud in obtaining a license.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 348.383 of the statutes is amended to read: 348.383 Any person who shall make to any county clerk authorized to issue licenses for the pursuit, hunting or killing of game a false statement concerning his *citizenship* or residence, and thereby obtain such a license therefor as only *citizens* or residents of this state are entitled to, shall be punished by a fine of not less than five hundred dollars nor more than one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than four months nor more than one year, or in the state prison not exceeding one year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1927.

No. 497, A.]

[Published June 4, 1927.

CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (7) of section 29.19 of the statutes, relating to pickerel fishing in Neshkoro pond, Marquette county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (7) of section 29.19 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.19)

(7) Pickerel:

(a) In Neshkoro mill pond in Marquette countyAll year Ten each day 16 inches

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1927.

No. 499, A.]

[Published June 4, 1927.

CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.28 of the statutes, relating to ice fishing in Goose Lake, Adams county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.28 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.28) (1) No person shall take, catch or